Dedication

I would like to dedicate this research to my family both small and big family
and to my friends.

A special feeling of gratitude to my husband and my loving parents whose
words of encouragement for tenacity still ringing in my ears. I really appreciate
their supports and help.

Acknowledgement

I am thankful to doctor Hassan Mohamed Ibrahim who helps me to bring out
my research and to get the way how to design it

And thankful to doctor Mohammed El fadel and doctor Hussein whom I
appreciate their help and support, thank you is not the enough word to them

And thankful to all my doctors who did a great job to finish our master program



And thankful to my brother Dr Mudathir and his wife Dr Samah who assisted
me with finding this topic.

And thankful to my brother Mujtaba who did his best in dropping me to the
very far school carrying my portable ultrasound machine and printer for several
days

And thankful to Mr. Mohamed Ibrahim Abdullah and Mrs. Madeeha Abdel
wahab the heads of the two schools where I did my research and to their

teaching staff whom they cooperate very nicely with me.

11
Abstract

Renal stones can affect people in all ages and it can be asymptomatic. This is
a research deals with the prevalence of renal stones in the students of primary
schools in Borgaig city in the Northern state of Sudan. The research data were
collected by using a portable ultrasound machine (fukuda) and doing KUB
ultrasound scanning for 103 students in two schools (72-females and 31-
males)in Borgaig city in the Northern state of Sudan. The students’ ages were
between 11 and 14years, all of them underwent a standard KUB sonogram
performed by the researcher. A number of 36 pupils of 103 were found to be
having sizable renal stones either single stone (12.6%) of the studied group or
multiple stones (22.3%) of the studied group and 11 pupils were found not to be
having renal stones. The remaining 56 pupils were found not to be having

sizable renal stones but there were gravels(36.9%) or sandy stones(17.5%)the



overall prevalence of all types of renal stones were (89.3%)in the studied group
of the students,(35%) of it were sizable stones which is very high compared to
the international readings( highest reading was 20.1% in Saudi Arabia in
2013).The prevalence was higher (7 of 7 pupils 100%) in those who were using
wells water as a basic source for drinking water than in those who were using
River Nile water as a basic source of drinking(68of 96) students with percentage
of )70.8%(, which is also not low rate. By the end of the survey it is found that
Kidney stones are relatively common in the primary school students in the north
state of Sudan (89.3%). UTI (which is considered to be one of the signs of renal
stones) showed high rate (54.2%) in the 72 participant females pupils while it
was only (22.6%) in the 31 male pupils.

1
saliill
Sl .21yl (g (s By jlacl puan S ulil) e ISl solan TS
ey ubed guylae dalla s SI (s9lioa Sigaa dawad e Gl s
ol (i yuas (@lldas 31 g dadla 72) Gl s 103 vusd dai gl
lgaan afg diw 14 I 11 0na Lo oMl jlaci coaglyi . 8a8 adl dluaa
oMWall G 36 ) wagy Sl drigall G55 Glaghlh tlisgad I agasaa
Llla 11 o1y, (22.3%) suaxis ¢ (12.6%) daulal Ll JISIL Sl agaul
aladl Jasdl yls usg. @leulss g ‘.—?—LU - soa Hlaa <lg aaa 0ld selan
O lgansd ad ol donadl clli 3§ (89.3%) Lgs!gal s S (s glanl



s Anyganniliy slanlgie(%35) skl
agalls 20.1% cials 3s1,8 el Jaaklallils Lo Ylasdl yalua Lullataall
Lyl gt (100%) (a7 e 7) el &rgandl Juna obs sy (2013 3
Ll (o o il obal - gulisl jaimns jLaYI olas e fgaaian (il duadlf
Aiay s4lly (70.8%) s pidl sl gulial jucmas Juill olsa e ¢y gaaiay (il
U L 8 e IS ggban O O el dulgis aag Sy iy e LAyl
ity .(89.3%)yla gedls dallaind) day gl (o dEILS CLEL pulwd) (ulas
31,8 (A sgluan il (po lualy adiay illg) doalgall clluakl Glgil
%) damaaisll LS Laias Ml g gans (o dsllls 72 J1 -na(54.2%) iclle

b agiaddi Gl eMall as (e s 31 J a (22.6

Y

Table of contents

Subject Page no
Dedication |

Acknowledgement 1

Abstract 1]
oalaiue IV
Table of contents \Y
List of tables VI
List of Figures VI
Abbreviations VIII

Chapter one



Introduction

Problem of the study

Objectives

Significant of the study
Overview of the study

Chapter Two

Anatomy Of the kidney

Kidney structure

Renal vasculature and lymphatics
Overview of kidney embryology
Peritoneal Attachments

Normal Physiology of the kidney
Pathology of the kidney
Previous study

Chapter three

Materials and method

Chapter four

Results

Copy of questionnaire

Chapter five

Discussion , Conclusion ,and Recommendation

References

Appendices

List of tables

\Y

A B~ W W

10
11
12
15
23

28

37
54

55
60
65



Table

number
(4.1)
(4.2)
(4.3)
(4.4)
(4.5)
(4.6)
(4.7)
(4.8)
(4.9)
(4.10)
(4.11)
(4.12)
(4.13)
(4.14)
(4.15)

(4.16)
(4.17)
(4.18)
(4.19)
(4.20)
(4.21)
(4.22)

Table content

Frequency distribution of students’ gender

frequency distribution table of students’ ages

frequency of different types of renal stones in the studied sample

frequency of the students’ sources of drinking water
frequency of the medication use in the group of the students
frequency of the students’ daily water intake in liters
frequency of the students’soda intake

frequency of students’history of UTI

frequency of students’weight

frequency of students’positive family history of stones
Stones age Crosstabulation

stones gender Crosstabulation

stones source of drinking water crosstabulation

Relation between prevalence of stones and using medications

stones daily water intake crosstabulation
stones soft drinks cross tabulation

stone UTI crosstabulation

stones weight cross tabulation

gender UTT crosstabulation

stones type crosstabulation

stones family history Crosstabulation

Numeric values

number

38
38
38
39
40
41
41
42
43
43
44
45
46
47
48

49
50
51
51
52
53
54


http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2929946/table/tbl1/
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2929946/table/tbl1/
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2929946/table/tbl1/
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2929946/table/tbl1/
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2929946/table/tbl1/

Figure number

(2.1)
(2.2)
(2.3)
(2.4)
(2.5)
(2.6)
(2.7)
(2.8)
(2.9)
(2.10)
(2.11)
(2.12)
(2.13)
(2.14)
(3.1)
(3.2)
(3.3)
(3.4)
(3.5)
(3.6)
(4.1)
(4.2)

(4.3)
(4.4)

v
List of Figures

Figure repression

perinephric fat

right kidney frontal section

MajorRegions of the Kidney US appearance
Major Regions of the Kidney Diagram

Embryology of Kidney

kidney peritoneal attachment

ARPKD

RCC appearance

Types of stones according to its components

Stones appearance

Acoustic shadowing

Toxic tubular necrosis

Acute pyelonephritis

Acute pyelonephritis in CT and ultrasound
FUKUDA portable ultrasound machine which used in the survey
Longitudinal view US image of RT kidney Stone
Longitudinal view US image of LT kidney Stone
Longitudinal images of normal right kidney
longitudinal and transverse views LT kidney
Imaging scan planes of the kidney
Frequency of different types of stones

frequency of the different sources of drinking
water

Frequency of medication use in the group of the students

students frequency of the daily water intake in

10
16
14
17
20
21
21
21
22
23

32
32
34
35
36

39

40

40
41



(4.5)
(4.6)
(4.7)
(4.8)
(4.9)
(4.10)
(4.11)
(4.12)
(4.13)
(4.14)
(4.15)
(4.16)
(4.17)
(4.18)

RS

ESRD

ADPD

ARPD

UTI

ADH

liters

frequency of soda intake in the group of the students
History of UTI in the group of the students

Bar graph of students’ weight

Frequency of students’ positive family history of stones
Bar graph demonstrating age*stones

Bar graph showing the gender* stone

Bar graph showing the stones* source of drinking water
Relation between the prevalence of stones and using medications
Stone daily water intake bar graph

Stones soft drinks cross tabulation bar graph

Stone UTT crosstabulation bar graph

Stones weight cross tabulation bar graph

Gender UTT crosstabulation bar graph

Stones types

VII

Abbreviations

Renal stones

End stage renal disease

Autosomal dominant polycystic kidney disease

Autosomal recessive polycystic kidney disease

Urinary tract infection

Antidiuretic hormone

42
42
43
44
45

46
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
52



DCT Distal convoluted tubule

PCT Proximal convoluted tubule

CT Computerized tomography

KUB Kidney ureters bladder

RCC Renal cells carcinoma

ATN Acute tubular necrosis

SPSS  Statistical package for social sciences

us Ultrasound
RT right
LT left

IVII



