## **Dedication**

I would like to dedicate this research to my family both small and big family and to my friends.

A special feeling of gratitude to my husband and my loving parents whose words of encouragement for tenacity still ringing in my ears. I really appreciate their supports and help.

Ι

## Acknowledgement

I am thankful to doctor Hassan Mohamed Ibrahim who helps me to bring out my research and to get the way how to design it

And thankful to doctor Mohammed El fadel and doctor Hussein whom I appreciate their help and support, thank you is not the enough word to them

And thankful to all my doctors who did a great job to finish our master program

And thankful to my brother Dr Mudathir and his wife Dr Samah who assisted me with finding this topic.

And thankful to my brother Mujtaba who did his best in dropping me to the very far school carrying my portable ultrasound machine and printer for several days

And thankful to Mr. Mohamed Ibrahim Abdullah and Mrs. Madeeha Abdel wahab the heads of the two schools where I did my research and to their teaching staff whom they cooperate very nicely with me.

#### П

### **Abstract**

Renal stones can affect people in all ages and it can be asymptomatic. This is a research deals with the prevalence of renal stones in the students of primary schools in Borgaig city in the Northern state of Sudan. The research data were collected by using a portable ultrasound machine (fukuda) and doing KUB ultrasound scanning for 103 students in two schools (72-females and 31-males)in Borgaig city in the Northern state of Sudan. The students' ages were between 11 and 14years, all of them underwent a standard KUB sonogram performed by the researcher. A number of 36 pupils of 103 were found to be having sizable renal stones either single stone (12.6%) of the studied group or multiple stones (22.3%) of the studied group and 11 pupils were found not to be having renal stones. The remaining 56 pupils were found not to be having sizable renal stones but there were gravels(36.9%) or sandy stones(17.5%)the

overall prevalence of all types of renal stones were (89.3%)in the studied group of the students,(35%) of it were sizable stones which is very high compared to the international readings( highest reading was 20.1% in Saudi Arabia in 2013). The prevalence was higher (7 of 7 pupils 100%) in those who were using wells water as a basic source for drinking water than in those who were using River Nile water as a basic source of drinking(68of 96) students with percentage of )70.8%(, which is also not low rate. By the end of the survey it is found that Kidney stones are relatively common in the primary school students in the north state of Sudan (89.3%). UTI (which is considered to be one of the signs of renal stones) showed high rate (54.2%) in the 72 participant females pupils while it was only (22.6%) in the 31 male pupils.

# Ш

### المستخلص

تؤثر حصاوي الكلي علي الناس في جميع الاعمار وقد تكون بدون أعراض. اجري هذا البحث عن نسبة حدوث حصاوي الكلي بين طلبة مدارس الاساس بمدينة البرقيق بالولاية الشمالية وقد جمعت معلومات هذا البحث باستعمال جهاز محمول للموجات فوق الصوتية (فوكودا) واجريت فحوصات الموجات فوق الصوتية لعدد 103 من الطلاب (72 طالبة و 31 طالب) بمدرستين للاساس بمدينة البرقيق. تراوحت أعمار الطلاب ما بين 11 الي 14 سنة وقد خضعوا جميعهم الي فحوصات بالموجات فوق الصوتية للكلي ووجد ان 36 من الطلاب لديهم حصاوي بالكلي اما احادية (%12.6) او متعددة (%22.3) , وان 11 طالبا كانوا سليمين ولا يوجد لديهم اي حصاوي . اما بقية التلاميذ (56) فليس لديهم حصاوي ذات حجم ولكن هناك حصي رملي او تكلسات .وقد كان المعدل العام لحصاوي الكلي بجمع انواعها (%89.3) في تلك العينة التي تم فحصها من

المعدلعالياجدامقارنة معالاحصاءاتالعالمية (اعلي قراءة كانت %20.1 بالسعودية في 2013). وقد كان معدل الحدوث اعلي (7 من 7 طلاب) (%100) لدي اولئك التلاميذ الذين يعتمدون علي مياه الابار كمصدر اساسي لمياه الشرب من اولئك الذين يعتمدون علي مياه النيل كمصدر اساسي لمياه الشرب(%70.8) والذي يعتبر الفيا ليس بقليل وقد وجد بنهاية المسح ان ان حصاوي الكلي منتشرة بين طلاب ايضا ليس بقليل وقد وجد بنهاية المسح ان ان حصاوي الكلي منتشرة بين طلاب مدارس الاساس بتلك المنطقة من الولائة الشمالية بالسودان(%89.3). واظهر التهاب المسالك البولية (والذي يعتبر واحدا من نتائج حصاوي الكلي) قراءة عالية (%54.2)بين ال 71 طالبة من مجموعة الطلاب بينما كانت النسبة (%22.6) بين ال 31 طالب من بين الطلاب الذين تضمنهم المسح.

#### IV

## **Table of contents**

Subject	Page no
Dedication	I
Acknowledgement	II
Abstract	III
مستخلص	IV
Table of contents	V
List of tables	VI
List of Figures	VII
Abbreviations	VIII
Chapter one	

Introduction	1
Problem of the study	3
Objectives	3
Significant of the study	4
Overview of the study	4
Chapter Two	
Anatomy Of the kidney	5
Kidney structure	6
Renal vasculature and lymphatics	8
Overview of kidney embryology	10
Peritoneal Attachments	11
Normal Physiology of the kidney	12
Pathology of the kidney	15
Previous study	23
Chapter three	
Materials and method	28
Chapter four	
Results	37
Copy of questionnaire	54
Chapter five	
Discussion , Conclusion ,and Recommendation	55
References	60
Appendices	65

٧

# List of tables

Table	Table content	Page
number		number
(4.1)	Frequency distribution of students' gender	38
(4.2)	frequency distribution table of students' ages	38
(4.3)	frequency of different types of renal stones in the studied sample	38
(4.4)	frequency of the students' sources of drinking water	39
(4.5)	frequency of the medication use in the group of the students	40
(4.6)	frequency of the students' daily water intake in liters	41
( <u>4.7</u> )	frequency of the students'soda intake	41
<u>(4.8</u> )	frequency of students'history of UTI	42
(4.9)	frequency of students'weight	43
( <u>4.10</u> )	frequency of students' positive family history of stones	43
<u>(4.11</u> )	Stones age Crosstabulation	44
( <u>4.12</u> )	stones gender Crosstabulation	45
(4.13)	stones source of drinking water crosstabulation	46
(4.14)	Relation between prevalence of stones and using medications	47
(4.15)	stones daily water intake crosstabulation	48
(4.16)	stones soft drinks cross tabulation	49
(4.17)	stone UTI crosstabulation	50
(4.18)	stones weight cross tabulation	51
(4.19)	gender UTI crosstabulation	51
(4.20)	stones type crosstabulation	52
(4.21)	stones family history Crosstabulation	53
(4.22)	Numeric values	54

# IV List of Figures

Figure number	Figure repression	Page No
(2.1)	perinephric fat	6
(2.2)	right kidney frontal section	7
(2.3)	MajorRegions of the Kidney US appearance	8
(2.4)	Major Regions of the Kidney Diagram	9
(2.5)	Embryology of Kidney	10
(2.6)	kidney peritoneal attachment	16
(2.7)	ARPKD	14
(2.8)	RCC appearance	17
(2.9)	Types of stones according to its components	20
(2.10)	Stones appearance	21
(2.11)	Acoustic shadowing	21
(2.12)	Toxic tubular necrosis	21
(2.13)	Acute pyelonephritis	22
(2.14)	Acute pyelonephritis in CT and ultrasound	23
(3.1)	FUKUDA portable ultrasound machine which used in the survey	30
(3.2)	Longitudinal view US image of RT kidney Stone	32
(3.3)	Longitudinal view US image of LT kidney Stone	32
(3.4)	Longitudinal images of normal right kidney	34
(3.5)	longitudinal and transverse views LT kidney	35
(3.6)	Imaging scan planes of the kidney	36
(4.1)	Frequency of different types of stones	39
(4.2)	frequency of the different sources of drinking water	40
(4.3)	Frequency of medication use in the group of the students	40
(4.4)	students frequency of the daily water intake in	41

# liters

(4.5)	frequency of soda intake in the group of the students	42
(4.6)	History of UTI in the group of the students	42
(4.7)	Bar graph of students' weight	43
(4.8)	Frequency of students' positive family history of stones	44
(4.9)	Bar graph demonstrating age*stones	45
(4.10)	Bar graph showing the gender* stone	46
(4.11)	Bar graph showing the stones* source of drinking water	46
(4.12)	Relation between the prevalence of stones and using medications	47
(4.13)	Stone daily water intake bar graph	48
(4.14)	Stones soft drinks cross tabulation bar graph	49
(4.15)	Stone UTI crosstabulation bar graph	50
(4.16)	Stones weight cross tabulation bar graph	51
(4.17)	Gender UTI crosstabulation bar graph	52
(4.18)	Stones types	52

# VII **Abbreviations**

RS	Renal stones
ESRD	End stage renal disease
ADPD	Autosomal dominant polycystic kidney disease
ARPD	Autosomal recessive polycystic kidney disease
UTI	Urinary tract infection
ΔDH	Antidiuretic hormone

DCT Distal convoluted tubule

PCT Proximal convoluted tubule

CT Computerized tomography

KUB Kidney ureters bladder

RCC Renal cells carcinoma

ATN Acute tubular necrosis

SPSS Statistical package for social sciences

US Ultrasound

RT right

LT left